

IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE GFI GROUP INC.) CONSOLIDATED
STOCKHOLDER LITIGATION) C.A. No. 10136-VCL

**RESPONSE OF FRANK FANZILLI, JR. AND RICHARD MAGEE
TO THE OBJECTION OF QUAKER INVESTMENT
TRUST TO THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT**

OF COUNSEL

WHITE & CASE LLP
Glenn M. Kurtz
Andrew W. Hammond
Robert E. Tiedemann
1155 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
Telephone: (212) 819-8200

Samuel A. Nolen (#971)
Kevin M. Gallagher (#5337)
Rachel E. Horn (#5906)
Matthew D. Perri (#6066)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Frank Fanzilli, Jr. and
Richard Magee*

Dated: November 19, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. There Is No Basis To Exclude Messrs. Fanzilli And Magee From The Settlement Because They Are Not Defendants	9
II. Quaker Does Not Have Standing To Bring Claims Against Messrs. Fanzilli And Magee	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

In re Beatrice Cos., Inc. Litig.,
1987 WL 36708 (Del. Feb. 20, 1987).....13

In re Caremark Int’l Inc. Deriv. Litig.,
698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996)8

In re Cornerstone Therapeutics Inc., S’holder Litig.,
115 A.3d 1173 (Del. 2015)11

In re Dr. Pepper/Seven Up Cos., S’holders Litig.,
1996 WL 74214 (Del. Ch. Feb. 27, 1996).....9

Hartley v. Peapod, Inc.,
2002 WL 31957458 (Del. Ch. Mar. 27, 2002)9

In re Morton’s Restaurant Grp., Inc. S’holders Litig.,
74 A.3d 656 (Del. Ch. 2013)11

Omnicare, Inc. v. NCS Healthcare, Inc.,
809 A.2d 1163 (Del. Ch. 2002)13

In re Phila. Stock Exchange, Inc.,
945 A.2d 1123 (Del. 2008)11

Polk v. Good,
507 A.2d 531 (Del. 1986)8

In re Riverbed Tech., Inc. S’holders Litig.,
2015 WL 5458041 (Del. Ch. Sept. 17, 2015).....10

In re Times Mirror Co. S’holders Litig.,
1994 WL 1753203 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30 1994)9
